

अनुसूची- 18

31-03-2021 को समाप्त वर्ष के लिए वित्तीय विवरणों का हिस्सा बनने वाले खातों पर नोट्स

क: वित्तीय विवरणों में प्रकटीकरण पर नाबार्ड के मास्टर परिपत्र के अनुसार प्रकटीकरण

1. पूंजीपर्याप्तता अनुपात

बैंक आरबीआई के दिशानिर्देशों के अनुसार पूंजी पर्याप्तता अनुपात की गणना करता है। 31 मार्च, 2021 को समाप्त वर्ष के लिए बैंक द्वारा बनाए रखने के लिए आवश्यक न्यूनतम पूंजी 9% है। भारतीय रिज़र्व बैंक के परिपत्र के अनुसार गिना गया बैंक का पूंजी पर्याप्तता अनुपात नीचे दिया गया है;

क. पूंजी

क्रम सं.	विवरण	वर्तमान वर्ष	पिछले वर्ष
I	सीआरएआर (%)	6.71	7.29
(i)	सीआरएआर- टियर I पूंजी (%)	4.70	5.55
(ii)	सीआरएआर- टियर II पूंजी (%) *	2.01	1.74
I	शेयरधारिता का प्रतिशत		
(i)	भारत सरकार	50	50
(ii)	राज्य सरकार	15	15
(iii)	प्रायोजक बैंक	35	35

नोट नंबर 18 बी.8 देखें

*टियर II पूंजी के लिए ध्यान में लिए जाने वाले सामान्य प्रावधान और हानि रिज़र्व में एनपीए के लिए सृजित अतिरिक्त प्रावधान के लिए ₹ 44.8 करोड़ जोखिम भारित संपत्तियों के 1.25% तक सीमित हैं।

ख. निवेश

क्रम सं.	विवरण	वर्तमान वर्ष	पिछले वर्ष
I	निवेश का मूल्य	4,62,229.85	3,63,455.90
(i)	निवेश का सकल मूल्य	4,62,229.85	3,63,455.90
(ii)	मूल्यहास के लिए प्रावधान	-	-
(iii)	निवेश का शुद्ध मूल्य	4,62,229.85	3,63,455.90
II	निवेश के मूल्यहास की दिशा में आयोजित प्रावधानों का संचलन		
(i)	ओपनिंग बैलेंस	शून्य	शून्य
(ii)	जोड़ें: वर्ष के दौरान किए गए प्रावधान	शून्य	शून्य
(iii)	घटाएं: वर्ष के दौरान अतिरिक्त प्रावधानों को बट्टे खाते में डालना / वापस लिखना	शून्य	शून्य
(iv)	क्लोजिंग बैलेंस	शून्य	शून्य

ग. रेपो लेनदेन

विवरण	वर्ष के दौरान न्यूनतम बकाया	वर्ष के दौरान अधिकतम बकाया	वर्ष के दौरान दैनिक औसत बकाया	31 मार्च 2021 तक
रेपो के तहत बेची गई प्रतिभूतियां	शून्य	शून्य	शून्य	शून्य
रिवर्स रेपो के तहत खरीदी गई प्रतिभूतियां	शून्य	शून्य	शून्य	शून्य

SCHEDULE No.18



NOTES ON ACCOUNTS FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31-03-2021

A: Disclosures as per NABARD's Master Circular on Disclosure in Financial Statements

1.Capital Adequacy Ratio

The Bank computes Capital Adequacy Ratio as per RBI guidelines. The minimum capital required to be maintained by the bank for the year ended March 31, 2021 is 9%. The Capital Adequacy Ratio of the Bank calculated as per RBI circular is set out below;

a.Capital

Sl. No.	Particulars	Current year	Previous year
I	CRAR (%)	6.71	7.29
(i)	CRAR- Tier I Capital (%)	4.70	5.55
(ii)	CRAR- Tier II Capital (%) *	2.01	1.74
I	Percentage of Shareholding of the		
(i)	Government of India	50	50
(ii)	State Government	15	15
(iii)	Sponsor Bank	35	35

See Note No18. B.8

*General Provisions and Loss reserves considered for Tier II Capital includes ₹44.8 crores being additional provision created towards NPA restricted to 1.25% of Risk Weighted Assets

b. Investments

Sl. No.	Particulars	Current year	Previous year
I	Value of Investments	4,62,229.85	3,63,455.90
(i)	Gross value of Investments	4,62,229.85	3,63,455.90
(ii)	Provision for depreciation	-	-
(iii)	Net value of Investments	4,62,229.85	3,63,455.90
II	Movement of provisions held towards depreciation of Investments		
(i)	Opening balance	NIL	NIL
(ii)	Add: provisions made during the year	NIL	NIL
(iii)	Less: Write off / Write back of excess provisions during the year	NIL	NIL
(iv)	Closing balance	NIL	NIL

c. Repo Transactions

Particulars	Minimum outstanding during the year	Maximum outstanding during the year	Daily average outstanding during the year	As on 31st March 2021
Securities sold under Repos	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
Securities purchased under reverse Repos	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL

घ. गैर-एसएलआर निवेश पोर्टफोलियो

i) गैर एसएलआर निवेशों की जारीकर्ता संरचना

(लाख में `)

सं.	जारीकर्ता	राशि	निजी प्लेसमेंट की सीमा	निवेश ग्रेड से नीचे की प्रतिभूतियों की सीमा	अनारक्षित प्रतिभूतियों की सीमा	असूचीबद्ध प्रतिभूतियों की सीमा
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
i)	पीएसयू	-	-	-	-	-
ii)	वित्तीय संस्थाओं	7,334.00	-	-	-	-
iii)	बैंकों	3,004.08	-	-	-	-
iv)	निजी कॉर्पोरेट	10,944.49	-	-	-	-
v)	अन्य	24.99	24.99	-	-	24.99
vi)	मूल्यहास के लिए आयोजित प्रावधान	-	-	-	-	-
कुल		21,307.56	24.99	-	-	24.99

(ii) अनिष्पादित गैर-एसएलआर निवेश

(लाख में `)

विवरण	राशि
ओपनिंग बैलेंस	शून्य
1 अप्रैल से वर्ष के दौरान योग	शून्य
उपरोक्त अवधि के दौरान कटौती	शून्य
क्लोजिंग बैलेंस	शून्य
कुल प्रावधान	शून्य

2. संपत्ति गुणवत्ता

2.1 अनिष्पादित संपत्ति

(करोड़ में `)

क्रम सं.	विवरण	वर्तमान वर्ष	पिछले वर्ष
I	शुद्ध एनपीए से शुद्ध अग्रिम (%)	1.41	2.51
II	एनपीए का संचलन (सकल)		
क	ओपनिंग बैलेंस	771.08	601.15
ख	वर्ष के दौरान योग	441.69	1840.59
ग	वर्ष के दौरान कटौती	539.25	1670.66
घ	क्लोजिंग बैलेंस	673.52	771.08
III	शुद्ध एनपीए का संचलन		
क	ओपनिंग बैलेंस	412.55	343.65
ख	वर्ष के दौरान योग	145.28	356.89
ग	वर्ष के दौरान कटौती	304.30	287.99
घ	क्लोजिंग बैलेंस	253.53	412.55
IV	एनपीए के लिए प्रावधानों का संचलन (मानक संपत्तियों पर प्रावधानों को छोड़कर)		
क	ओपनिंग बैलेंस	358.53	264.50
ख	वर्ष के दौरान किए गए प्रावधान*	77.61	108.42
ग	अतिरिक्त प्रावधान को बट्टे खाते में डालना/वापस लिखना	16.15	14.39
घ	क्लोजिंग बैलेंस	419.99	358.53

* `66 करोड़ के अतिरिक्त प्रावधान सहित

d. Non-SLR Investment portfolio

i) Issuer composition of Non SLR Investments

(₹ in Lakhs)

Sl. No.	Issuer	Amount	Extent of private placement	Extent of below investment grade securities	Extent of unrated securities	Extent of unlisted securities
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
i)	PSUs	-	-	-	-	-
ii)	FIs	7,334.00	-	-	-	-
iii)	Banks	3,004.08	-	-	-	-
iv)	Private Corporate	10,944.49	-	-	-	-
v)	Others	24.99	24.99	-	-	24.99
vi)	Provisions held towards depreciation	-	-	-	-	-
Total		21,307.56	24.99	-	-	24.99

(ii) Non-performing Non- SLR Investments

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	Amount
Opening balance	NIL
Additions during the year since 1st April	NIL
Reductions during the above period	NIL
Closing balance	NIL
Total provisions held	NIL

2. Asset Quality

2.1 Non-Performing Asset

(₹ in Crores)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Current year	Previous year
I	Net NPAs to Net Advances (%)	1.41	2.51
II	Movement of NPAs (Gross)		
A	Opening balance	771.08	601.15
B	Additions during the year	441.69	1840.59
C	Reductions during the year	539.25	1670.66
D	Closing balance	673.52	771.08
III	Movement of Net NPAs		
A	Opening balance	412.55	343.65
B	Additions during the year	145.28	356.89
C	Reductions during the year	304.30	287.99
D	Closing balance	253.53	412.55
IV	Movement of provisions for NPAs (excluding provisions on standard assets)		
A	Opening balance	358.53	264.50
B	Provision made during the year*	77.61	108.42
C	Write off/ Write back of excess provision	16.15	14.39
D	Closing balance	419.99	358.53

* Including additional provision of ₹66 Crores

2.2 पुनर्रचना के अधीन ऋण संपत्तियों का विवरण

(करोड़ में `)

क्रम सं.	विवरण	31.03.2021 तक	31.03.2020 तक
		बकाया राशि	बकाया राशि
I	पुनर्रचना, पुनर्निर्धारण, पुनः समझौते के अधीन ऋण संपत्तियों की कुल राशि	674.67	231.45
II	पुनर्रचना, पुनर्निर्धारण, पुनः समझौते के अधीन मानक संपत्तियों की कुल राशि	674.67	231.45
III	पुनर्रचना, पुनर्निर्धारण, पुनः समझौते के अधीन उप-मानक संपत्तियों की कुल राशि	शून्य	शून्य
IV	पुनर्रचना, पुनर्निर्धारण, पुनः समझौते के अधीन संदिग्ध संपत्तियों की कुल राशि	शून्य	शून्य
	नोट [(i)=(ii)+(iii)+(iv)]	674.67	231.45

2.3 संपत्ति पुनर्निर्माण के लिए प्रतिभूतिकरण (एससी)/पुनर्निर्माण कंपनी (आरसी) को बेची गई वित्तीय संपत्तियों का विवरण

(करोड़ में `)

क्रम सं.	विवरण	31.03.2021 तक	31.03.2020 तक
		तक	तक
I	खातों की संख्या	शून्य	शून्य
II	एससी/आरसी को बेचे गए खातों का कुल मूल्य (प्रावधानों का शुद्ध)	शून्य	शून्य
III	कुल प्रतिफल	शून्य	शून्य
IV	पूर्व के वर्षों में ट्रांसफर किए खातों के संबंध में अतिरिक्त प्रतिफल की वसूली	शून्य	शून्य
V	शुद्ध बही मूल्य पर सकल लाभ/हानि	शून्य	शून्य

2.4 खरीदी/बेची गई अनिष्पादित वित्तीय संपत्तियों का विवरण

क. खरीदी गई अनिष्पादित वित्तीय संपत्तियों का विवरण

(लाख में `)

क्रम सं.	विवरण	31.03.2021 तक	31.03.2020 तक
		तक	तक
1(क)	वर्ष के दौरान खरीदे गए खातों की संख्या	शून्य	शून्य
(ख)	कुल बकाया	शून्य	शून्य
2(क)	इनमें से, वर्ष के दौरान पुनर्रचित खातों की संख्या	शून्य	शून्य
(ख)	कुल बकाया	शून्य	शून्य

ख. बेची गई अनिष्पादित वित्तीय संपत्तियों का विवरण

(लाख में `)

क्रम सं.	विवरण	31.03.2021 तक	31.03.2020 तक
		तक	तक
1	बेचे गए खातों की संख्या	शून्य	शून्य
2	कुल बकाया	शून्य	शून्य
3	प्राप्त कुल प्रतिफल	शून्य	शून्य

2.2 Details of Loan Assets subject to Restructuring

(₹ in Crores)

Sl. No. Particulars		As at 31.03.2021 Outstanding Amount	As at 31.03.2020 Outstanding Amount
I	Total amount of loan assets subject to restructuring, rescheduling, renegotiation	674.67	231.45
II	Total amount of Standard assets subjected to restructuring, rescheduling, renegotiation	674.67	231.45
III	Total amount of Sub-Standard assets subjected to restructuring, rescheduling, renegotiation	Nil	Nil
IV	Total amount of Doubtful assets subjected to restructuring, rescheduling, renegotiation	Nil	Nil
	Note[(i)=(ii)+(iii)+(iv)]	674.67	231.45

2.3 Details of financial assets sold to Securitization (SC)/Reconstruction Company (RC) for Assets Reconstruction

(₹ in Crores)

Sl. No. Particulars		As at 31.03.2021	As at 31.03.2020
I	No. of accounts	Nil	Nil
II	Aggregate value (net of provisions) of accounts sold to SC/RC	Nil	Nil
III	Aggregate consideration	Nil	Nil
IV	Additional consideration realised in respect of accounts transferred in earlier years	Nil	Nil
V	Aggregate gain/loss over net book value	Nil	Nil

2.4 Details of non-performing financial assets purchased / sold

A. Details of non-performing financial assets purchased

(₹ in Lakhs)

Sl. No. Particulars		As at 31.03.2021	As at 31.03.2020
1(a)	No. of accounts purchased during the year	Nil	Nil
(b)	Aggregate outstanding	Nil	Nil
2(a)	Of these, number of accounts restructured during the year	Nil	Nil
(b)	Aggregate outstanding	Nil	Nil

B. Details of non-performing financial assets sold

(₹ in Lakhs)

Sl. No. Particulars		As at 31.03.2021	As at 31.03.2020
1	No. of accounts sold	Nil	Nil
2	Aggregate outstanding	Nil	Nil
3	Aggregate consideration received	Nil	Nil

2.5 मानक संपत्ति पर प्रावधान

क्रम सं.	विवरण	31.03.2021 तक	31.03.2020 तक
1	मानक संपत्तियों के लिए प्रावधान	13,160.20	8,849.34

मानक संपत्ति के प्रावधान को बैलेंस शीट में विविध देयताओं के तहत समूहीकृत किया गया है।

3. व्यापार अनुपात

क्रम सं.	विवरण	वर्तमान वर्ष	पिछले वर्ष
I	कार्यशील निधि \$ के प्रतिशत के रूप में ब्याज आय	7.80	7.90
II	कार्यशील निधि के प्रतिशत के रूप में गैर-ब्याज आय	1.08	1.02
III	कार्यशील निधि \$ के प्रतिशत के रूप में परिचालन लाभ	0.78	0.18
IV	@ संपत्ति पर रिटर्न	0.13	(0.21)
V	प्रति कर्मचारी व्यवसाय (जमा प्लस अग्रिम) (करोड़ में `)	10.62	9.76
VI	प्रति कर्मचारी शुद्ध लाभ/(हानि)	0.97	(1.45)

\$ - प्रत्येक रिपोर्टिंग शुक्रवार को बैंक के समेकित जनरल लेजर में प्रदर्शित होने वाली कुल संपत्ति के पाक्षिक बकाया आंकड़ों के आधार पर औसत कार्यशील निधि (अनुबंध IV में परिभाषित) की गणना की गई है।

@ - "संपत्तियों पर रिटर्न" कुल संपत्तियों के औसत के संदर्भ में होगा

4. संपत्ति देयता प्रबंधन - संपत्ति और देयता की कुछ मदों की मैच्योरिटी पैटर्न वर्तमान वर्ष (करोड़ में `)

विवरण	1 से 14 दिन	15 से 28 दिन	29 दिन से 3 महीने	3 महीने से अधिक- 6 महीने तक	6 महीने से अधिक- 1 वर्ष तक	1 वर्ष से अधिक - 3 वर्ष तक	3 वर्ष से अधिक - 5 वर्ष तक	5 वर्ष से अधिक	कुल
जमा	1,190.71	581.91	2,004.29	3,713.58	4,416.74	7,868.30	247.05	127.90	20,150.48
अग्रिम	550.74	120.70	2,079.92	3,097.97	7,239.41	2,073.27	1,279.39	1,341.86	17,783.26
निवेश	511.21	374.58	48.00	0.00	0.00	371.57	330.50	2,986.44	4,622.30
उधारी	101.00	-	1,000.71	724.83	1,546.99	712.22	449.15	220.97	4,755.87
सावधि जमा	100.00	50.00	740.00	200.00	610.00	0.11	0.00	0.25	1,700.36
विदेशी मुद्रा संपत्ति	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
विदेशी मुद्रा देयताएँ	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

पिछले वर्ष (करोड़ में `)

विवरण	1 से 14 दिन	15 से 28 दिन	29 दिन से 3 महीने	3 महीने से अधिक- 6 महीने तक	6 महीने से अधिक- 1 वर्ष तक	1 वर्ष से अधिक - 3 वर्ष तक	3 वर्ष से अधिक - 5 वर्ष तक	5 वर्ष से अधिक	कुल
जमा	1,046.15	316.05	2,291.11	3,497.33	5,233.01	6,567.27	196.42	106.22	19,253.56
अग्रिम	822.23	296.62	846.99	3,065.81	6,624.98	1,853.07	1,472.62	1,468.96	16,451.28
निवेश	120.00	-	90.18	191.01	-	183.35	440.60	2,609.42	3,634.56
उधारी	4.18	-	-	985.05	746.27	624.23	277.93	44.53	2,682.19
सावधि जमा	350.00	-	449.25	131.93	200.00	0.11	-	0.25	1,131.54
विदेशी मुद्रा संपत्ति	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
विदेशी मुद्रा देयताएँ	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

2.5 Provisions on Standard Asset

Sl. No.	Particulars	As at 31.03.2021	As at 31.03.2020
1	Provisions towards Standard Assets	13,160.20	8,849.34

Provision for standard asset is grouped under sundry liabilities in the balance sheet.

3. Business Ratios

Sl. No.	Particulars	Current year	Previous year
I	Interest Income as a percentage to Working Funds \$	7.80	7.90
II	Non-Interest Income as a percentage to Working Funds	1.08	1.02
III	Operating Profit as a percentage to Working Funds \$	0.78	0.18
IV	Returns on Assets @	0.13	(0.21)
V	Business (Deposit plus Advances) per employee (₹ in crores)	10.62	9.76
VI	Net Profit/ (loss) per employee	0.97	(1.45)

\$ - Average working funds (as defined in Annexure IV) has been worked out on the basis of fortnightly outstanding figure of total assets as appearing in the consolidated Gen Ledger of the Bank as on every reporting Friday.

@ - "Return on Assets" would be with reference to average of total Assets

4. Asset Liability Management – Maturity pattern of certain items of assets and liabilities

Current Year (₹ in Crores)

Particulars	1 to 14 days	15 to 28 days	29 days to 3 months	Over 3 months- up to 6 months	Over 6 months- up to 1 year	Over 1 year - up to 3years	Over 3 year - up to 5years	Over 5 year	Total
Deposits	1,190.71	581.91	2,004.29	3,713.58	4,416.74	7,868.30	247.05	127.90	20,150.48
Advances	550.74	120.70	2,079.92	3,097.97	7,239.41	2,073.27	1,279.39	1,341.86	17,783.26
Investments	511.21	374.58	48.00	0.00	0.00	371.57	330.50	2,986.44	4,622.30
Borrowings	101.00	-	1,000.71	724.83	1,546.99	712.22	449.15	220.97	4,755.87
Fixed Deposits	100.00	50.00	740.00	200.00	610.00	0.11	0.00	0.25	1,700.36
Foreign currency assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Foreign currency liabilities	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

Previous Year (₹ in Crores)

Particulars	1 to 14 days	15 to 28 days	29 days to 3 months	Over 3 months- up to 6 months	Over 6 months- up to 1 year	Over 1 year - up to 3years	Over 3 year - up to 5years	Over 5 year	Total
Deposits	1,046.15	316.05	2,291.11	3,497.33	5,233.01	6,567.27	196.42	106.22	19,253.56
Advances	822.23	296.62	846.99	3,065.81	6,624.98	1,853.07	1,472.62	1,468.96	16,451.28
Investments	120.00	-	90.18	191.01	-	183.35	440.60	2,609.42	3,634.56
Borrowings	4.18	-	-	985.05	746.27	624.23	277.93	44.53	2,682.19
Fixed Deposits	350.00	-	449.25	131.93	200.00	0.11	-	0.25	1,131.54
Foreign currency assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Foreign currency liabilities	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

5. एक्सपोजर- रियल एस्टेट सेक्टर के लिए एक्सपोजर

(लाख में)

क्रमांक	श्रेणी	वर्तमान वर्ष	पिछला वर्ष
क	प्रत्यक्ष एक्सपोजर		
(i)	आवासीय बंधक आवासीय संपत्ति पर बंधक द्वारा पूरी तरह से सुरक्षित उधार देना जो उधारकर्ता द्वारा कब्जा कर लिया गया है या किराए पर लिया गया है `20 लाख तक का आवास ऋण अन्य	3,00,600 9,899	2,92,156 13,486
(ii)	वाणिज्यिक अचल संपत्ति वाणिज्यिक अचल संपत्ति (कार्यालय भवन, खुदरा स्थान, बहुउद्देश्यीय वाणिज्यिक परिसर, बहु-परिवार आवासीय भवन, बहु-किरायेदार वाणिज्यिक परिसर, औद्योगिक या गोदाम स्थान, होटल, भूमि अधिग्रहण, विकास और निर्माण, आदि) पर बंधक द्वारा सुरक्षित ऋण। एक्सपोजर में गैर-निधि आधारित (एनएफबी) सीमाएं भी शामिल होंगी।	5,010	5,627
(iii)	बंधक समर्थित प्रतिभूतियों (एमबीएस) और अन्य प्रतिभूतिकृत एक्सपोजर में निवेश		
	क. आवासीय	शून्य	शून्य
	ख. वाणिज्यिक अचल संपत्ति	शून्य	शून्य
ख	अप्रत्यक्ष एक्सपोजर		
(i)	राष्ट्रीय आवास बैंक (एनएचबी) और आवास वित्त कंपनियों (एचएफसी) पर निधि आधारित और गैर-निधि आधारित एक्सपोजर	शून्य	शून्य

6. बैंक द्वारा पार किए गए एकल उधारकर्ता (एसजीएल), समूह उधारकर्ता सीमा (जीबीएल) का विवरण

बैंक ने वर्ष के दौरान, विवेकपूर्ण एक्सपोजर सीमा, यानी एकल उधारकर्ता के लिए क्रेडिट एक्सपोजर और समूह से संबंधित उधारकर्ताओं के लिए क्रेडिट एक्सपोजर, कानून के अनुसार निर्धारित, को पार नहीं किया है।

7. विविध - वर्ष के दौरान आयकर के लिए किए गए प्रावधानों की राशि

(लाख में)

विवरण	वर्तमान वर्ष	पिछला वर्ष
आयकर का प्रावधान वर्तमान वर्ष	1,045.25	शून्य
आयकर के लिए प्रावधान	3,795.23	शून्य
पिछले वर्ष (नोट संख्या 18.बी.14 देखें)		
आस्थगित कर के लिए प्रावधान	(688.68)	(1,571.97)

8. आरबीआई द्वारा लगाए गए दंड का प्रकटीकरण

वर्ष के दौरान, बैंकिंग विनियमन अधिनियम के किसी भी प्रावधान के उल्लंघन या अधिनियम की किसी अन्य आवश्यकताओं, या अधिनियम के तहत रिजर्व बैंक द्वारा निर्दिष्ट आदेश, नियम या शर्तों के साथ गैर-अनुपालन के लिए आरबीआई द्वारा कोई दंड नहीं लगाया गया था।

9. लेखा मानक 5- अवधि के लिए शुद्ध लाभ / हानि, पूर्व अवधि की मदें और लेखा नीतियों में परिवर्तन:

अवधि के लिए शुद्ध लाभ में निम्नलिखित घटक शामिल हैं: -

क) सामान्य गतिविधियों से लाभ या हानि: `33.43 करोड़ (लाभ) (वर्तमान वर्ष `51.01 करोड़ (हानि))

ख) पूर्व अवधि आय - शून्य

ग) पूर्व अवधि व्यय - शून्य

5. Exposures- Exposure to Real Estate Sector

(₹ in Lakhs)

Sl. No.	Category	Current year	Previous year
A	Direct exposure		
(i)	Residential Mortgages Lending fully secured by mortgages on residential property that is or will be occupied by the borrower or that is rented Housing loan up to ₹20 Lakhs Others	3,00,600 9,899	2,92,156 13,486
(ii)	Commercial Real Estate Lending secured by mortgages on commercial real estates (office buildings, retail space, multi-purpose commercial premises, multi-family residential buildings, multi-tenanted commercial premises, industrial or warehouse space, hotels, land acquisition, development and construction, etc.) Exposure would also include non-fund based (NFB) limits.	5,010	5,627
(iii)	Investments in Mortgage Backed Securities (MBS) and other securitised exposures		
	a. Residential	Nil	Nil
	b. Commercial Real Estate	Nil	Nil
B	Indirect Exposure		
(i)	Fund-based and non-fund based exposures on National Housing Bank (NHB) and Housing Finance Companies (HFCs)	Nil	Nil

6. Details of single Borrower (SGL), Group Borrower Limit (GBL) exceeded by the bank

Bank has not exceeded the prudential exposure limits, i.e.. Credit exposure to a single borrower and Credit exposure to borrowers belonging to a group, prescribed as per statute, during the year.

7. Miscellaneous – Amount of provisions made for Income Tax during the year

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particular	Current year	Previous year
Provision for Income Tax current year	1,045.25	NIL
Provision for Income Tax	3,795.23	NIL
Previous years (Refer Note No 18.B.14)		
Provision for Deferred Tax	(688.68)	(1,571.97)

8. Disclosure of penalties imposed by RBI

No penalties were imposed by RBI, during the year, for contraventions of any of the provisions of Banking Regulation Act or non-compliance with any other requirements of the Act, or order, rule or condition specified by the Reserve Bank under the Act.

9. Accounting standard 5- Net Profit / Loss for the period, prior period items and changes in accounting policies:

The net profit for the period comprises the following components: -

- Profit or loss from ordinary activities: ₹ 33.43 Crores (Profit) (PY ₹51.01 Crores (Loss))
- Prior Period Income - Nil
- Prior period expense –Nil

10. लेखा मानक 15- कर्मचारी लाभ

10.1 सेवानिवृत्ति लाभ

नई पेंशन योजना

उद्योग स्तरीय समझौता दिनांक 27 अप्रैल 2010 के अनुसार, 1 अप्रैल 2010 को या उसके बाद बैंक की सेवाओं में नियुक्त हुए कर्मचारी मौजूदा पेंशन योजना के लिए पात्र नहीं हैं, जबकि वेकेंद्र सरकार के कर्मचारियों के लिए प्रारंभ की गई नई पेंशन योजना के साथ परिभाषित अंशदायी पेंशन योजना (डीसीपीएस) के लिए पात्र होंगे। कर्मचारी अपने मूल वेतन और महंगाई भत्ते का 10% डीसीपीएस के लिए योगदान करेंगे और बैंक भी एक समान योगदान देगा। 1 अप्रैल 2010 को या उसके बाद कार्यभार ग्रहण करने वाले कर्मचारियों के लिए कोई अलग भविष्य निधि नहीं है।

बैंक ने लाभ और हानि खाते में डीसीपीएस योगदान के लिए `12.करोड़ (पिछले वर्ष: `2.49 करोड़) की पहचान की।

10.2 सेवानिवृत्ति लाभ।

बैंक ने कर्मचारी लाभ के लिए लाभ और हानि खाते में निम्नलिखित राशियों को मान्यता दी है:

(करोड़ में)

विवरण	वर्तमान वर्ष	पिछला वर्ष
पेंशन निधि	352.34	242.37
ग्रेच्युटी फंड	शून्य	0.50
विशेषाधिकार/बीमार/आकस्मिक छुट्टी पर अनुपस्थिति के लिए मुआवजा	शून्य	शून्य

इंस्टिट्यूट ऑफ चार्टर्ड एकाउंटेंट्स ऑफ इंडिया द्वारा जारी लेखा मानक-15 अनुसार बीमांकिक मूल्यांकन पर पेंशन, ग्रेच्युटी और छुट्टी के कारण कर्मचारी लाभ का पता लगाया गया है।

10.3 बैंक के दायित्वों और योगदानों के वर्तमान मूल्य का निर्धारण करने के लिए उपदान और विशेषाधिकार छुट्टी और पेंशन के संबंध में बीमांकिक धारणाएं विभिन्न मानकों को निर्धारित करके बनाई गई हैं।

- आईसीआई द्वारा जारी लेखा मानक 15 (संशोधित) में उल्लिखित मुद्रास्फीति, वरिष्ठता, पदोन्नति और अन्य कारकों को ध्यान में रखते हुए वेतन वृद्धि।
- पिछले अनुभव और अपेक्षित भविष्य के अनुभव के संदर्भ में संघर्षण दर और इसमें मृत्यु के अलावा अन्य सभी प्रकार के धनाहरण शामिल हैं, लेकिन इसमें विकलांगता के कारण धनाहरण शामिल है।

क)बीमांकिक धारणाएं:

विवरण	ग्रेच्युटी		विशेषाधिकार छुट्टी		पेंशन	
	2020-21	2019-20	2020-21	2019-20	2020-21	2019-20
छूट दर	6.97%	7.5%	6.97%	7.5%	5.80%	6.23%
परिसंपत्ति पर अपेक्षित रिटर्न	6.51%	7.5%	11.10%	7.5%	5.80%	6.23%
वेतन वृद्धि	6%	8%	6%	8%	6%	6%
संघर्षण दर	1%	1-3%	1%	1-3%	10	10
मृत्यु	आईएएलएम 2006-08 अल्टीमेट	एलआईसी (2006-08)	आईएएलएम 2006-08 अल्टीमेट	एलआईसी (2006-08)	आईएएलएम 2006-08	आईएएलएम 2006-08

10. Accounting standard 15- Employee benefits

10.1 Retirement Benefits

New Pension Scheme

As per the industry level settlement dated April 27, 2010, employees who joined the services of the Bank on or after April 1, 2010 are not eligible for the existing pension scheme whereas they will be eligible for Defined Contributory Pension Scheme (DCPS) in line with the New Pension Scheme introduced for employees of Central Government. Employee shall contribute 10% of their Basic Pay and Dearness Allowance towards DCPS and the Bank will also make a matching contribution. There is no separate Provident Fund for employees joining on or after April 1, 2010.

The Bank recognized ₹12.Crores (Previous Year: ₹2.49 crores) for DCPS contribution in the Profit and Loss Account.

10.2 Retirement Benefits.

The bank has recognized the following amounts in the Profit and loss account towards employee benefits:

(₹ in Crores)

Particular	Current year	Previous year
Pension Fund	352.34	242.37
Gratuity Fund	Nil	0.50
Compensation for absence on privilege/sick/casual leave	Nil	Nil

The employee benefits on account of pension, gratuity and Leave have been ascertained on actuarial valuation in accordance with Accounting Standard - 15 issued by Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

10.3 The actuarial assumptions in respect of gratuity and privilege leave and pension for determining the present value of obligations and contributions of the bank, have been made by fixing various parameters for

- Salary escalation by taking into account inflation, seniority, promotion and other factors mentioned in Accounting Standard 15(Revised) issued by ICAI.
- Attrition rate by reference to past experience and expected future experience and includes all types of withdrawals other than death but including those due to disability.

a) Actuarial Assumptions:

Particulars	Gratuity		Privilege Leave		Pension	
	2020-21	2019-20	2020-21	2019-20	2020-21	2019-20
Discount Rate	6.97%	7.5%	6.97%	7.5%	5.80%	6.23%
Expected Return on Assets	6.51%	7.5%	11.10%	7.5%	5.80%	6.23%
Salary Escalation	6%	8%	6%	8%	6%	6%
Attrition rate	1%	1-3%	1%	1-3%	10	10
Mortality	IALM 2006-08 ULTIMATE	LIC (2006-08)	IALM 2006-08 ULTIMATE	LIC (2006-08)	IALM 2006-08	IALM 2006-08

ख) 31 मार्च 2021 को समाप्त हुए वर्ष में दायित्व और संपत्ति में परिवर्तन:

(लाख में)

विवरण	ग्रेच्युटी		विशेषाधिकार छुट्टी	
	2020-21	2019-20	2020-21	2019-20
वर्ष की शुरुआत में दायित्व का वर्तमान मूल्य	16871.45	17498.72	12526.15	14460.89
ब्याज लागत	1093.86	1214.56	831.53	1250.64
वर्तमान सेवा लागत	1359.16	4529.34	1718.05	549.79
वर्ष के दौरान भुगतान किए गए लाभ	(2355.29)	(3205.56)	(1191.95)	(805.74)
बीमांकिक लाभ/दायित्वों पर हानि	(1148.37)	(3165.61)	(4593.25)	(2929.43)
वर्ष के अंत में दायित्व का वर्तमान मूल्य	15820.80	16871.45	9290.52	12526.15

ग) 31 मार्च 2021 को समाप्त हुए वर्ष के लिए योजनागत संपत्तियों के उचित मूल्य में परिवर्तन:

विवरण	ग्रेच्युटी		विशेषाधिकार छुट्टी	
	2020-21	2019-20	2020-21	2019-20
वर्ष की शुरुआत में योजनागत परिसंपत्ति का उचित मूल्य	18462.90	20017.09	15792.73	15355.78
योजनागत परिसंपत्ति पर संभावित लाभ	1201.93	1601.37	1752.99	1232.69
वर्ष के दौरान किए गए शुल्क का शुद्ध योगदान	-	50.00	-	10.00
वर्ष के दौरान भुगतान किए गए लाभ	(2355.28)	(3205.56)	(1191.95)	(805.74)
बीमांकिक लाभ/हानि	0.84		(125.04)	
वर्ष के अंत में योजनागत परिसंपत्ति का उचित मूल्य	17310.39	18462.90	16228.73	15792.73

घ) वित्त पोषित स्थिति:

विवरण	ग्रेच्युटी		विशेषाधिकार छुट्टी	
	2020-21	2019-20	2020-21	2019-20
परिभाषित लाभ दायित्व का वर्तमान मूल्य	15820.80	16871.45	9290.52	12526.15
योजना परिसंपत्ति का उचित मूल्य	17310.39	18462.90	16228.74	15792.73
वित्त पोषित स्थिति [अधिशेष / (घाटा)]	1489.58	1591.45	6938.22	3266.58

वर्ष के लिए उपरोक्त जानकारी बीमांकक द्वारा प्रमाणित है और ऑडिटर द्वारा भरोसा किया गया है।

10.4 पेंशन

क) 31 मार्च 2021 को समाप्त हुए वर्ष में दायित्व और संपत्ति में परिवर्तन

विवरण	2020-21	2019-20
वर्ष की शुरुआत में दायित्व का वर्तमान मूल्य	1,01,707.26	1,04,373.11
ब्याज लागत	5,682.67	5,927.05
वर्तमान सेवा लागत	6,958.60	8,933.61
वर्ष के दौरान भुगतान किए गए लाभ	7,460.26	18,471.62
बीमांकिक लाभ/दायित्वों पर हानि	(2838.71)	945.11
वर्ष के अंत में दायित्व का वर्तमान मूल्य	104049.56	1,01,707.26

b) Change in obligation and assets over the year ending 31 March 2021:

(₹ in lakhs)

Particulars	Gratuity		Privilege Leave	
	2020-21	2019-20	2020-21	2019-20
Present value of obligation at the beginning of the year	16871.45	17498.72	12526.15	14460.89
Interest Cost	1093.86	1214.56	831.53	1250.64
Current Service Cost	1359.16	4529.34	1718.05	549.79
Benefits paid during the year	(2355.29)	(3205.56)	(1191.95)	(805.74)
Actuarial Gain/ Loss on obligations	(1148.37)	(3165.61)	(4593.25)	(2929.43)
Present value of obligation at the end of the year	15820.80	16871.45	9290.52	12526.15

c) Change in fair value of plan assets for the year ending 31 March 2021:

Particulars	Gratuity		Privilege Leave	
	2020-21	2019-20	2020-21	2019-20
Fair Value of Plan Assets at beginning of the year	18462.90	20017.09	15792.73	15355.78
Expected Return on plan assets	1201.93	1601.37	1752.99	1232.69
Contributions net of charges made during the year	-	50.00	-	10.00
Benefits paid during the year	(2355.28)	(3205.56)	(1191.95)	(805.74)
Actuarial Gain/ Loss	0.84		(125.04)	
Fair Value of Plan Assets at the end of the year	17310.39	18462.90	16228.73	15792.73

d) Funded status:

Particulars	Gratuity		Privilege Leave	
	2020-21	2019-20	2020-21	2019-20
Present value of Defined Benefit Obligation	15820.80	16871.45	9290.52	12526.15
Fair Value of Plan Assets	17310.39	18462.90	16228.74	15792.73
Funded Status [Surplus / (Deficit)]	1489.58	1591.45	6938.22	3266.58

The above information for the year is as certified by an actuary and relied upon by the auditor.

10.4 Pension

a) Change in obligation and assets over the year ending 31 March 2021

Particulars	2020-21	2019-20
Present value of obligation at the beginning of the year	1,01,707.26	1,04,373.11
Interest Cost	5,682.67	5,927.05
Current Service Cost	6,958.60	8,933.61
Benefits paid during the year	7,460.26	18,471.62
Actuarial Gain/ Loss on obligations	(2838.71)	945.11
Present value of obligation at the end of the year	104049.56	1,01,707.26

ख) 31 मार्च 2021 को समाप्त हुए वर्ष के लिए योजनागत संपत्तियों के उचित मूल्य में परिवर्तन

विवरण	2020-21	2019-20
वर्ष की शुरुआत में योजनागत परिसंपत्ति का उचित मूल्य	48,081.96	18,052.10
योजनागत परिसंपत्ति पर संभावित लाभ	2,788.76	1,124.65
वर्ष के दौरान किए गए शुल्क का शुद्ध योगदान	26,900.00	48,501.48
वर्ष के दौरान भगतान किए गए लाभ	7,460.27	(18,471.62)
बीमांकिक लाभ/हानि	(2,788.75)	(1,124.65)
वर्ष के अंत में योजनागत परिसंपत्ति का उचित मूल्य	67,521.70	48,081.96

क) वित्त पोषित स्थिति:

विवरण	2020-21	2019-20
परिभाषित लाभ दायित्व का वर्तमान मूल्य	1,04,049.56	1,01,707.26
योजना संपत्ति का उचित मूल्य	67,521.70	48,081.96
वित्त पोषित स्थिति [अधिशेष / (घाटा)]	(36,527.86)	(53,625.3)
पुस्तकों में किया गया प्रावधान	9,934.91	1,800.00
असंशोधित प्रारंभिक देयता	26,592.94	51,912.6

उपरोक्त जानकारी एक बीमांकक द्वारा प्रमाणित है और ऑडिटर द्वारा इस पर भरोसा किया गया है।

10.5 वर्ष के अंत में बैलेंस शीट में मान्यता प्राप्त (शुद्ध संपत्ति) / देयता:

क) ग्रेच्युटी

(लाख में)

विवरण	31-03-2021	31-03-2020	31-03-2019	31-03-2018
वर्ष के अंत में दायित्व का वर्तमान मूल्य	15,820.80	16,871.45	17,498.70	16,862.20
वर्ष के अंत में उचित मूल्य योजना संपत्ति	17,310.39	18,462.90	20,017.10	20,350.70
(शुद्ध संपत्ति)/देयता	(1,489.58)	(1,591.45)	(2,518.37)	(3,488.48)

ख) पेंशन

(लाख में)

विवरण	31-03-2021	31-03-2020	31-03-2019
वर्ष के अंत में दायित्व का वर्तमान मूल्य	1,04,049.56	1,01,707.26	104,373.11
वर्ष के अंत में उचित मूल्य योजना संपत्ति	67,521.70	48,081.96	18,052.08
(शुद्ध संपत्ति)/देयता	36,527.86	53,625.30	86,321.03

उपरोक्त जानकारी एक बीमांकक द्वारा प्रमाणित है और ऑडिटर द्वारा इस पर भरोसा किया गया है।

10.6 बैंक ने वित्तीय वर्ष 2018-19 में पेंशन योजना लागू की है। नाबार्ड के निर्देशों के अनुसार `865.21 करोड़ की प्रारंभिक देयता को 5 वर्ष की अवधि में न्यूनतम 20% प्रति वर्ष की दर से परिशोधित किया जा सकता है।

वर्ष के लिए पेंशन योजना के लिए कुल व्यय `352.34 करोड़ (पीवाई: `242.37 करोड़) है जिसमें वर्तमान वर्ष के लिए प्रारंभिक देयता का परिशोधन, नियमित मासिक योगदान और अतिरिक्त वार्षिक योगदान/प्रावधान शामिल हैं। अगले दो वर्षों में अभी तक परिशोधित होने वाली प्रारंभिक देयता की बैलेंस राशि `265.92 करोड़ है।

b)Change in fair value of plan assets for the year ending 31 March 2021

(₹ in lakhs)

Particulars	2020-21	2019-20
Fair Value of Plan Assets at beginning of the year	48,081.96	18,052.10
Expected Return on plan assets	2,788.76	1,124.65
Contributions net of charges made during the year	26,900.00	48,501.48
Benefits paid during the year	7,460.27	(18,471.62)
Actuarial Gain/ Loss	(2,788.75)	(1,124.65)
Fair Value of Plan Assets at the end of the year	67,521.70	48,081.96

a)Funded status:

Particulars	2020-21	2019-20
Present value of Defined Benefit Obligation	1,04,049.56	1,01,707.26
Fair Value of Plan Assets	67,521.70	48,081.96
Funded Status [Surplus / (Deficit)]	(36,527.86)	(53,625.3)
Provision made in the books	9,934.91	1,800.00
Unamortised initial liability	26,592.94	51,912.6

The above information is as certified by an actuary and relied upon by the auditor.

10.5 (Net Asset)/Liability recognized in the Balance Sheet at the year-end:

a)Gratuity

(₹ in lakhs)

Particulars	31-03-2021	31-03-2020	31-03-2019	31-03-2018
Present value of Obligation at the end of the year	15,820.80	16,871.45	17,498.70	16,862.20
Fair value Plan assets at the end of the year	17,310.39	18,462.90	20,017.10	20,350.70
(Net asset)/Liability	(1,489.58)	(1,591.45)	(2,518.37)	(3,488.48)

b)Pension

(₹ in lakhs)

Particulars	31-03-2021	31-03-2020	31-03-2019
Present value of Obligation at the end of the year	1,04,049.56	1,01,707.26	104,373.11
Fair value Plan assets at the end of the year	67,521.70	48,081.96	18,052.08
(Net asset)/Liability	36,527.86	53,625.30	86,321.03

10.6 Bank has implemented pension scheme in the financial year 2018-19. As per the directions of the NABARD the initial liability of ₹ 865.21 crores can be amortised over a period of 5 years at a minimum rate of 20% per year.

Total expense towards pension scheme for the year is ₹ 352.34 Crores (PY: ₹ 242.37 Crores) which includes amortization of initial liability for current year, regular monthly contribution and additional annual contribution/provisions. The balance amount of initial liability yet to be amortised over the next two years is ₹ 265.92 Crores.

11. Accounting standard 17- Segment Reporting

Business Segments have been identified and reported taking into account, the target customer profile, the nature of product and services, the differing risks and returns, the organization structure, the internal business reporting system. The Bank operates in the following business segments;



11. लेखा मानक 17- सेगमेंटरिपोर्टिंग

व्यापार सेगमेंट की पहचान की गई है और लक्षित ग्राहक प्रोफाइल, उत्पाद और सेवाओं की प्रकृति, अलग-अलग जोखिम और रिटर्न, संगठन संरचना, आंतरिक व्यापार रिपोर्टिंग प्रणाली को ध्यान में रखते हुए रिपोर्ट की गई है। बैंक निम्नलिखित व्यावसायिक सेगमेंट में कार्य करता है;

क) ट्रेजरी:

ट्रेजरी सेगमेंट में मुख्य रूप से बैंक के निवेश पोर्टफोलियो पर ब्याज आय, निवेश कार्यों पर लाभ या हानि शामिल है। सेगमेंट के मूल खर्चों में उधार ली गई धनराशि पर ब्याज व्यय और अन्य खर्च शामिल हैं।

ख) रिटेल बैंकिंग:

रिटेल बैंकिंग सेगमेंट गैर-कॉर्पोरेट ग्राहकों को ऋण प्रदान करता है। इस सेगमेंट के राजस्व में गैर-कॉर्पोरेट ग्राहकों को दिए गए ऋण पर अर्जित ब्याज और अन्य बैंकिंग सेवाओं से अर्जित शुल्क/फीस शामिल हैं। सेगमेंट के मूल खर्चों में उधार ली गई धनराशि पर ब्याज व्यय और अन्य खर्च शामिल हैं।

ग) अन्य बैंकिंग परिचालन:

इस सेगमेंट में पैरा बैंकिंग गतिविधियाँ जैसे डेबिट कार्ड, तृतीय पक्ष उत्पाद वितरण और संबद्ध लागतों से होने वाली आय शामिल है।

a) Treasury:

The treasury segment primarily consists of interest earnings on investments portfolio of the bank, gains or losses on investment operations. The principal expenses of the segment consist of interest expense on funds borrowed and other expenses.

b) Retail banking:

The Retail Banking segment provides loans to non-corporate customers. Revenues of this segment consist of interest earned on Loans made to non-corporate customers and the charges / fees earned from other banking services. The principal expenses of the segment consist of interest expense on funds borrowed and other expenses.

c) Other Banking Operations:

This segment includes income from para banking activities such as debit cards, third party product distribution and associated costs.